Unofficial Copy

1999 Regular Session 9lr2300

By: Delegate A. Jones Introduced and read first time: February 17, 1999 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations Re-referred to: Economic Matters, February 24, 1999 Reassigned: Appropriations, March 1, 1999 Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 27, 1999 CHAPTER____ 1 AN ACT concerning 2 State Employee Benefits Program - State Employees' Health Insurance 3 **Advisory Council** 4 FOR the purpose of increasing the membership of the State Employees' Health Insurance Advisory Council; and generally relating to the State Employees' 5 Health Insurance Advisory Council. 6 7 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article - State Personnel and Pensions 8 9 Section 2-505(b) 10 Annotated Code of Maryland (1997 Replacement Volume and 1998 Supplement) 11 12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 13 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 14 **Article - State Personnel and Pensions** 15 2-505. The Advisory Council consists of the following [15] 18 members: 16 (b) 17 the Secretary or a designee of the Secretary; (1) a representative of each of the following, appointed by the Governor: 18 (2)

1	(i)	the Department of Budget and Management;
2	(ii)	the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene;
3	(iii)	the University System of Maryland Administration;
4	(iv)	the Department of Transportation;
5	(v)	the Insurance Commissioner;
6	(vi)	the State Comptroller;
7	(vii)	the President of the Senate;
8	(viii)	the Speaker of the House of Delegates;
9	(ix)	the Maryland Classified Employees Association, Inc.;
10 11 PROFESSIONALS;	(X)	THE MARYLAND FEDERATION OF NURSES AND HEALTH
12	(XI)	THE MARYLAND PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES COUNCIL;
13	(XII)	THE STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS LABOR ALLIANCE;
14	[(x)]	(XIII) the Maryland Troopers Association; and
15	[(xi)]	(XIV) the public; and
16 (3) 17 and Municipal Emplo		presentatives of the American Federation of State, County, pointed by the Governor.
18 SECTION 2. AN 19 October 1, 1999.	ID BE IT	FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect

HOUSE BILL 1044

2